

## HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

**W.P.No. 22630 of 2004**

## PROCEEDING SHEET

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Office Note |
|--------|------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 16     | 23.04.2026 | <p><b><u>CGR,J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2022</u></b></p> <p>Petitioner filed the present petition seeking direction to respondent to withhold Rs.2,08,771-50 Ps which is subject matter of the Writ Petition and the balance remaining gratuity amounts, besides encashment of earned leave and attended benefits to be released.</p> <p>Learned Counsel for the petitioner states that at best, respondents can only withhold aforesaid amount from the total gratuity amount of which is far more than the amounts which is subject matter in the Writ petition. Further, even in terms of Section 4(vi)(a) of Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The respondents are liable to settle the beneficial gratuity amount along with interest at the rate of 12% p.a.</p> <p>Counsel for respondents seeks time to get instructions or to file counter, if any.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>CGR, J</b></p> |             |

**W.P.No. 22630 of 2004**

List this matter on 30.04.2026 for hearing on the application.

KS

---

**CGR, J**